The Ordinary General Meeting of MURAPOL Spółka Akcyjna with its registered office in 

Bielsko-Biała, acting under the Art. 395 § 2 item 2 Code of Commercial Partnerships and 

Companies resolves: 

1) to allocate a part of the net profit of MURAPOL S.A. for 2024 in the amount of PLN 

80,376,000.00 (in words: eighty million three hundred and seventy-six thousand Polish 

zlotys), i.e. PLN 1.97 (in words: one Polish złotys 97/100) per each share, for the 

payment of dividends to the shareholders of MURAPOL S.A,  

2) to allocate a part of the net profit of MURAPOL S.A. for 2024 in the amount of PLN 

119,952,000.00 (in words: one hundred and nineteen million nine hundred and fifty-two 

thousand Polish zlotys) to the reserve capital of the Company, established for the purpose 

of advance payments of anticipated dividend, to the disposal of which, for this purpose, 

the Ordinary General Meeting authorises the Management Board, and 

3) to allocate a remaining part of the net profit of MURAPOL S.A. for 2024 in the amount 

of PLN 41,480,219.65 (in words: forty-one million four hundred and eighty thousand 

two hundred and nineteen Polish zlotys 65/100) for the purpose of increasing the 

supplementary capital of MURAPOL S.A. 

§ 2. 

The Ordinary General Meeting of MURAPOL Spółka Akcyjna with its registered office in 

Bielsko-Biała, acting under the Art. 348 § 1 in connection with the 395 § 2 item 2 of the Code 

of Commercial Partnerships and Companies decides to pay the shareholders a dividend for the 

year 2024 in the total amount of PLN 200,328,000.00 (in words: two hundred million three 

hundred and twenty-eight thousand Polish zlotys 00/100), consisting of:  

1) the amount of PLN 119,952,000.00 (in words: one hundred and nineteen million nine 

hundred and fifty-two thousand Polish zlotys 00/100), one hundred and nineteen million 

nine hundred and fifty-two thousand Polish zlotys 00/100), which, according to the 

resolution of the Management Board of the Company of 1 October 2024 on the payment 

of an advance dividend to the shareholders of the Company for the year 2024, was paid 

to the shareholders on 12 November 2024 and which came entirely from the reserve 

capital created for this purpose from profits from prior years, and  

2) the amount of PLN 80,376,000.00 (in words: eighty million three hundred seventy six 

thousand Polish zlotys 00/100), i.e. PLN 1.97 (in words: one Polish zloty 97/100) for 

each share, to be paid out to shareholders on the terms laid down in this resolution. 

§ 3. 

The Ordinary General Meeting of MURAPOL Spółka Akcyjna with its registered office in

[...]

of the share capital of the Company, the change in the subject of the activities of the Company 

takes place without buying out the shares of those shareholders who do not agree to the 

change. ----- /-/ 

II. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Art. 3. 

1. The share capital amounts to PLN 2.040.000,00 (two million forty thousand Polish 

zlotys). ----- /-/ 

2. Share capital is divided into 40.800.000 (forty million eight hundred thousand) shares 

with the nominal value of PLN 0.05 (zero point five Polish zlotys) each, of which: ----- /-/ 

1) 8.200.000 (eight million two hundred thousand) registered preference shares, A1 series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 8.200.000, ----- /-/ 

2) 800.000 (eight hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares A2 series numbered from 

0.000.001 to 800.000, and 1.200.000 (one million and two hundred thousand) ordinary 

registered shares A2 series numbered from 800.001 to 2.000.000, ----- /-/ 

3) 9.800.000 (nine million eight hundred thousand) registered preference shares B series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 9.800.000, ----- /-/ 

4) 16.000.000 (sixteen million) registered preference shares C1 series numbered from 

00.000.001to 16.000.000, ----- /-/ 

5) 1.600.000 (one million six hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares C2 series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 1.600.000, and 2.400.000 (two million four hundred thousand) 

bearer ordinary shares C2 series numbered from 1.600.001 to 4.000.000, ----- /-/ 

6) 800.000 (eight hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares D series numbered from 

0.000.001 to 800.000. ----- /-/ 

3. Each share of the A1, B and C1 series shall confer the right to one vote at the general

[...]

the following terms and conditions:  

Allocation of the Subscription Warrants 

1. The implementation of the Incentive Programme shall include the granting of an 

entitlement to subscribe for subscription warrants entitling the Eligible Persons to subscribe 

for a total of up to 873,220 (eight hundred and seventy-three thousand two hundred and 

twenty) new issue shares of the Company (‘the Subscription Warrants’). 

2. The Subscription Warrants shall be allocated free of char. 

3. For the purposes of the Incentive Programme, the Company shall issue new shares on 

the basis and within the limits of the authorisation granted by the General Meeting in the